

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL HISTORIANS
NOAH A. ROSENBLUM AND NATHANIEL
DONAHUE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

GREOGORY L. DISKANT
Counsel of Record
ARON FISCHER
ISAAC WEINGRAM
DANIEL FEDER
HILARIE MEYERS
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
gldiskant@pbwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

387279



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Terms “Quasi-Legislative,” “Quasi-Judicial,” and “Purely Executive” Were Well Established Long Before <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	4
A. The Concept of “Quasi-Legislative” Functions Has Deep Historical Roots... .	6
B. The Concept of “Quasi-Judicial” Functions Has Deep Historical Roots. .	14
C. Purely Executive Duties Were Those Committed by the Constitution or Statute to the Executive’s Discretion .	21
II. Humphrey’s Executor Faithfully Applied the Categories of Quasi-Legislative, Quasi-Judicial, and Purely Executive.....	24
III. The FTC’s Modern Powers Remain Quasi-Judicial and Quasi-Legislative As Understood By the <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Court.	28
IV. The APA and Twentieth Century Jurisprudence Reinforced the Quasi Categories.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baer Bros. Mercantile v. Denver & R.G.R. Co., 233 U.S. 479 (1914)</i>	11
<i>Boyd v. Bryant, 35 Ark. 69 (1879)</i>	7, 8
<i>Brig Aurora v. United States, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813).....</i>	8
<i>Butterworth v. United States ex rel. Hoe, 112 U.S. 50 (1884)</i>	17, 18
<i>People ex rel. Caldwell v. Reynolds, 10 Ill. (5 Gilman) 1 (1848).....</i>	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Castro v. Hendricks, 64 U.S. (23 How.) 438 (1859)</i>	17
<i>Cincinnati, W. & Z. R. Co. v. Comm'r's of Clinton Cnty., 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....</i>	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)</i>	32
<i>Comm'r's Ct. of Lowndes Cnty. v. Bowie, 34 Ala. 461 (1859).....</i>	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022)</i>	2, 3

<i>Downer v. Lent,</i> 6 Cal. 94 (1856).....	16
<i>Drainage Comm'r v. Griffin,</i> 1345 Ill. 330 (1890).....	16
<i>Easton v. Calendar,</i> 11 Wend. 90 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1833)	15
<i>Harriman v. ICC,</i> 211 U.S. 407 (1908)	6, 18
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.,</i> 227 U.S. 88 (1913)	19
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,</i> 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Kuntz v. Sumption,</i> 19 N.E. 474 (Ind. 1889)	16
<i>Loan Ass'n v. Topeka,</i> 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 655 (1874)	11, 12
<i>Locke's Appeal,</i> 72 Pa. 491 (1873)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Maggard v. Pond,</i> 93 Mo. 606 (1887)	8
<i>Marshall Field Co. v. Clark,</i> 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	11, 12

<i>Mississippi v. Johnson,</i> 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	23
<i>Mitchell Coal & Coke Co. v. Pa. R. Co.,</i> 230 U.S. 247 (1913)	6, 19
<i>Moers v. Reading,</i> 21 Pa. 188 (1853)	8
<i>Newburyport v. Essex Cnty. Comm'r's,</i> 53 Mass. (12 Met.) 211 (1846)	15
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,</i> 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	31
<i>People ex rel. Post v. City of Brooklyn,</i> 6 Barb. 209 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1849)	10
<i>Public Clearing House v. Coyne,</i> 194 U.S. 497 (1904)	23, 24
<i>Royal Baking Powder Co. v. FTC,</i> 281 F. 744 (2d Cir. 1922)	14, 19
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC,</i> 258 F. 307 (7th Cir. 1919)	13, 14, 19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	1, 4
<i>State v. Parker,</i> 26 Vt. 357 (1854)	8
<i>Stuart v. Palmer,</i> 74 N.Y. 183 (1878)	16

<i>Town of Lisbon v. Clark,</i> 18 N.H. 234 (1846).....	10
<i>Trump v. United States,</i> 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	32
<i>United States v. Duell,</i> 172 U.S. 576 (1899)	18
<i>United States v. Minor,</i> 114 U.S. 233 (1885)	17
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	31
<i>Vance v. Burbank,</i> 101 U.S. 514 (1879)	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	32

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	27
---------------------------------------	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 46(j)(4).....	30
Hepburn Act, ch. 3591, § 5, 34 Stat. 584, 590 (1906)	29

Legislative Materials

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 636 (1789).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 32
-----------------------------------	------------------

51 CONG. REC. 14933 (1914).....	19
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

A. A. Berle, Jr., <i>The Expansion of American Administrative Law</i> , 30 HARV. L. REV. 430 (1917).....	12
Emily S. Bremer, <i>Presidential Adjudication</i> , 110 VA. L. REV. 1749 (2024)	31
Emily S. Bremer, <i>The Rediscovered Stages of Agency Adjudication</i> , 99 WASH. U. L. REV. 377 (2021).....	31
Ernst Freund, CASES ON ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (1911)	12, 17, 20
Frank J. Goodnow, COMPARATIVE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (1893)	12
Frank J. Goodnow, <i>The Writ of Certiorari</i> , 6 POL. SCI. Q. 493 (1891)	15
Hendrik Hartog, <i>The Public Law of a County Court; Judicial Government in Eighteenth Century Massachusetts</i> , 20 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 282 (1975)	15
Thomas Gaskell Shearman & Amasa Angell Redfield, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF NEGLIGENCE (1869).....	16
U.G. Dubach, <i>Quasi-Legislative Powers of State Boards of Health</i> , 10 AM. POLI. SCI. REV. 80, 94 (1916)	12

William F. Willoughby, THE REORGANIZATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT (1923).....	21
William Howard Taft, OUR CHIEF MAGISTRATE AND HIS POWERS (1916).....	13, 20, 21
